

Nos. 99-224 and 99-582

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

CHARLES B. MILLER, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Filed March 6, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved...	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	8
Argument .....	12
I. IF SECTION 3626(e)(2) IS INTERPRETED AS PRECLUDING A FEDERAL COURT'S ABILITY TO AVOID THE AUTOMATIC STAY IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS VIOLATING SEPARATION OF POWERS .....	12
A. Section 3626(e)(2) violates the separation of powers by disrupting the final judgment of an Article III court.....	13
B. Section 3626(e)(2) is unconstitutional because Congress is prescribing a rule of decision for the trial court .....	20
C. Section 3626(e)(2) violates the separation of powers because, in addition to the specific rules of <i>Plaut</i> and <i>Klein</i> , it interferes with a core judicial function .....	24
II. ALTHOUGH INTERPRETING § 3626(e)(2) AS PRESERVING THE RIGHT OF THE TRIAL COURT TO USE EQUITY TO ENJOIN THE AUTOMATIC STAY WOULD AVOID THE NECESSITY OF DECLARING THE STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTITUTIONAL DOUBT DOES NOT EASILY APPLY HERE AND THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS CORRECT.....	30
Conclusion .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	12, 13
<i>Cagle v. Hutto</i> , 177 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999), petition for cert. filed .....	28
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1975) .....	31
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) .....	27
<i>Cherokee Nation v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 476 (1926) ....	22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	18
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	9, 13, 31
<i>French v. Owens</i> , 538 F. Supp. 910 (S.D. Ind. 1982) .....	1
<i>French v. Owens</i> , 777 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 817 (1986) .....	2
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 433 (1995) .....	22, 23
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 144 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	6, 8, 13, 18, 28, 31
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	25
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hecht v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	32
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	32
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 605 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1979).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 946 F.2d 746 (11th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>In re Siggers</i> , 132 F.3d 333 (7th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Kalb v. Feuerstein</i> , 308 U.S. 433 (1940) .....	19
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	15
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) ....	9, 12, 29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) ....	24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	12, 25
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	24, 25
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 456 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	1
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	11, 30
<i>Pittson Coal Corp. v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988) ....	34
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944) .....	16
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 435 (1992) .....	16
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	13
<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 178 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 1999) ...	6, 13, 31
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. Federal Communication Commission</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941) .....	25
<i>State of Pennsylvania v. The Wheeling and Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855)...	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 143 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir.), <i>reh'g granted and opinion withdrawn</i> , 158 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>on reh'g</i> , 181 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>United States v. O'Grady</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 647 (1874) .....	25
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1870) .....	20
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980) .....	22
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	32
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:	
Article I, § 8 .....	19, 22, 25
Article III, § 1 .....	1, 10, 12, 15, 25
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. § 362 (1994) .....	19, 20, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h) (1994).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3162 (1994) .....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3626 (Supp. III 1997).....	1, 3, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a) (Supp. III 1997) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b) (Supp. III 1997) . . . . .	3, 4, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e) (Supp. III 1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) (1994) . . . . .	5, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1826 (1994) . . . . .	27
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(D) (Supp. III 1997) . . . . .	27
29 U.S.C. § 107 (1994) . . . . .	26
Pub. L. No. 104-134, §§ 801-810, 110 Stat. 1321-66 to 110 Stat. 1321-77 (1996) . . . . .	3
Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 123(a)(3)(C), (1997) . . . . .	4
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
143 Cong. Rec. S12269 (Nov. 9, 1997) . . . . .	19
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE:	
Rule 65(b) . . . . .	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Dean Alfange, Jr., <i>The Supreme Court and the Sep- aration of Powers: A Welcome Return to Nor- malcy?</i> , 58 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 668, (1990) . . . . .	29
Ira Bloom, <i>Prisons, Prisoners and Pine Forests: Con- gress Breaches the Wall Separating Legislative from Judicial Power</i> , 40 ARIZ. L. REV. 389 (1998) . . . . .	22
THE FEDERALIST No. 47 (James Madison) (Modern Library ed. 1937) . . . . .	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brian M. Hoffstadt, <i>Retaking the Field: The Consti- tutional Constraints on Federal Legislation that Displaces Consent Decrees</i> , 77 WASH. U. L. Q. 53 (1999) . . . . .	22
Lawrence G. Sager, <i>Klein's First Principle: A Pro- posed Solution</i> , 86 GEO. L. J. 2525 (1998) . . . . .	22
